

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, and 18-589

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR THE D.C. RESPONDENTS**

---

BENJAMIN M. EIDELSON  
1525 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-4846

*Counsel for Respondents  
The Trustees of Princeton  
University, Microsoft  
Corporation, and Maria De  
La Cruz Perales Sanchez*

LINDSAY C. HARRISON  
*Counsel of Record*  
IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
THOMAS J. PERRELLI  
MATTHEW E. PRICE  
ISHAN K. BHABHA  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
lharrison@jenner.com

*Counsel for Respondents  
The Trustees of Princeton  
University, Microsoft  
Corporation, and Maria De  
La Cruz Perales Sanchez*

*(Additional Captions and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners*

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

JOSEPH M. SELLERS  
JULIE S. SELESNICK  
COHEN MILSTEIN SELLERS  
& TOLL PLLC  
1100 New York Ave., NW  
Fifth Floor  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 408-4600

BRADFORD M. BERRY  
NAACP  
4805 Mount Hope Drive  
Baltimore, MD 21215  
(410) 580-5797  
*Counsel for Respondent  
NAACP*

*Counsel for Respondents  
NAACP; American  
Federation of Teachers,  
AFL-CIO; and United Food  
and Commercial Workers  
International Union, AFL-  
CIO, CLC*

RAMONA E. ROMERO  
WESLEY MARKHAM  
PRINCETON UNIVERSITY  
New South Building  
Fourth Floor  
Princeton, NJ 08544  
(609) 258-2500

*Counsel for Respondent The  
Trustees of Princeton  
University*

CYNTHIA L. RANDALL  
MICROSOFT CORPORATION  
One Microsoft Way  
Redmond, WA 98052  
(425) 538-3176

*Counsel for Respondent  
Microsoft Corporation*

DAVID J. STROM  
AMERICAN FEDERATION  
OF TEACHERS, AFL-CIO  
555 New Jersey Ave. N.W.  
Washington, DC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A.    Legal and Factual Background ..... 4

    B.    Proceedings Below ..... 16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 18

ARGUMENT..... 21

I.    THE DUKE MEMORANDUM IS  
REVIEWABLE..... 21

    A.    The Non-Discretionary Rescission  
          of DACA Is Not Committed to  
          Agency Discretion by Law..... 22

    B.    Additionally, General Enforcement  
          Policies Are Not Committed to  
          Agency Discretion by Law..... 30

II.   THE DUKE MEMORANDUM IS  
ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS..... 34

A.	The Duke Memorandum Offers No Reasoned Explanation for Rescinding the DACA Memorandum. ....	34
B.	The Solicitor General’s Arguments Do Not Explain Why DACA Is Unlawful.....	44
III.	THE NIELSEN MEMORANDUM’S “POLICY” RATIONALES DO NOT RENDER THE DUKE MEMORANDUM EITHER UNREVIEWABLE OR LAWFUL.....	49
A.	The Nielsen Memorandum’s Non-Legal Rationales Should Be Disregarded.....	49
B.	Even if the Nielsen Memorandum’s Non-Legal Rationales Are Considered, They Do Not Justify Upholding the Duke Memorandum. ....	56
	CONCLUSION .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bowen v. American Hospital Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986) .....	51
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....	50, 51
<i>Chaney v. Heckler</i> , 718 F. 2d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1983), <i>rev’d</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	28-29
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	53
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	50, 51, 57
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	25, 30
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1455 (2017).....	29, 45
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transportation, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	34, 35, 50, 52, 56
<i>Edison Electric Institute v. United States EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 326 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	32
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	43
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	26
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985) .....	19, 26, 27, 30, 31, 33

<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	57
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	36, 53
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993).....	24
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	44
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	33
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automo- bile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....	24, 39, 41, 42
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	25
<i>NLRB v. Wyman-Gordon Co.</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969) .....	56
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017) .....	60
<i>OSG Bulk Ships, Inc. v. United States</i> , 132 F.3d 808 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	35, 49, 50
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) .....	60
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 313 U.S. 177 (1941) .....	25

<i>Matter of Quintero</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 348 (B.I.A. 1982).....	4
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	47
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....	4
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019) .....	38
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943) .....	36, 54
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	35, 39
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Time, Inc. v. United States Postal Service</i> , 667 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	42
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	11
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resource Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	51
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. United States Fish &amp; Wildlife Service</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018) ....	21, 30, 61
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. 701(a)(2) .....	24
6 U.S.C. 202(5).....	29, 58
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(1) .....	22

8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(2) .....	58
8 U.S.C. 1103(a)(3) .....	58
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(B)(ii).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(1)(B).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1252(g).....	34
8 U.S.C. 1324a(h)(3).....	5
8 U.S.C. 1611(a).....	6
8 U.S.C. 1611(b)(2).....	5, 37
8 U.S.C. 1641(b).....	6

#### **LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 100-627 (1988) .....	6
<i>Hearing Before S. Judiciary Comm. on Oversight of the U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 115th Cong. (Jan. 16, 2018)</i> .....	15, 16
<i>Oversight of the Administration's Decision to End DACA: Hearing Before S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 115th Cong. (Oct. 3, 2017)</i> .....	15
<i>Written Testimony of DHS Secretary Kirstjen Nielsen</i> (Dec. 20, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2lWjQ3X">https://bit.ly/2lWjQ3X</a> .....	18

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

8 C.F.R. 1.3(a)(4).....	5
8 C.F.R. 274a.12(c)(14) .....	5
45 C.F.R. 152.2(8).....	43

Corrected Answer, <i>Texas v. Nielsen</i> , 1:18-cv-68 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 6, 2019), Dkt. 370.....	39, 45
<i>Definition of the Term Lawfully Present in the United States for Purposes of Applying for Title II Benefits Under Section 401(b)(2) of Public Law 104-193</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 47,039 (Sept. 6, 1996) .....	5-6
Henry J. Friendly, <i>Chenery Revisited</i> , 1969 Duke L.J. 199.....	42, 44
3 Kristin E. Hickman & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> §19.7 (6th ed. 2019).....	33
Letter from Cindy Mann, to State Health Officials (Aug. 28, 2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/2kJZgn5">https://bit.ly/2kJZgn5</a> .....	43
Memorandum from Johnny N. Williams, Executive Associate Commissioner, Office of Field Operations, to Regional Directors et al., <i>Unlawful Presence</i> (June 12, 2002).....	6
<i>Notice of Availability</i> , 82 Fed. Reg. 43,556 (Sept. 18, 2017) .....	13
Oral Argument Transcript, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 15-674 (U.S. Apr. 18, 2016) .....	11
<i>Press Briefing by Press Secretary Sarah Sanders</i> (Sept. 5, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2kxBJld">https://bit.ly/2kxBJld</a> .....	14
<i>Principals Committee, DACA: Summary of Conclusions</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02445 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019), Dkt. 63-1 .....	12

<i>Remarks by President Trump</i> (Jan. 9, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/5QHA-97S6">https://perma.cc/5QHA-97S6</a> .....	15
Respondents Brief, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 15-674 (U.S. Mar. 28, 2016), 2016 WL 1213267 .....	11
<i>Statement from President Donald J. Trump</i> (Sept. 5, 2017), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ExWxCQ">https://bit.ly/2ExWxCQ</a> .....	14, 15
Twitter, <i>@realDonaldTrump</i> (Sept. 6, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2m6JSRY">https://bit.ly/2m6JSRY</a> .....	18
United States Brief, <i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 15-674 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2016), 2016 WL 836758 .....	59
